

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0856-7-2020

Data/Ora Ricezione 28 Febbraio 2020 17:03:20

**MTA** 

Societa' : BANCA GENERALI

Identificativo : 128097

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : BCAGENERALIN01 - Maggiolini

Tipologia : 2.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 28 Febbraio 2020 17:03:20

Data/Ora Inizio : 28 Febbraio 2020 17:03:22

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : PR: Merger of Nextam Partners into Banca

Generali

## Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.





## PRESS RELEASE

## Merger of Nextam Partners S.p.A. and Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A. into Banca Generali S.p.A.

*Milan, 28 February 2020* – Banca Generali S.p.A. has begun the process of integrating and reorganising the businesses of Nextam Partners S.p.A. and Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A. in order to simplify the Banking Group's structure and step up its efficiency.

Specifically, to complete the integration of Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A., the assets of the Italian funds of Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A., amounting to €95 million AUM, will be previously contributed¹ to a third-party management company, 8a+ Investimenti SGR S.p.A².

Accordingly, at its meeting today, Banca Generali's Board of Directors approved the following transactions involving the subsidiaries Nextam Partners S.p.A. and Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A.:

- Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A. will acquire a 19.5% interest in 8a+ Investimenti SGR S.p.A. in return for its contribution of the business line relating to the activity of managing Italian UCITS. The transaction will be carried out through a capital increase by 8a+ Investimenti SGR S.p.A. reserved for Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A., to be paid up in full through the aforementioned contribution;
- 2. The planned merger of the subsidiaries Nextam Partners S.p.A. and Nextam Partners SGR S.p.A. into Banca Generali S.p.A., whereby the latter will directly acquire the 19.5% interest in 8a+ Investimenti SGR S.p.A.

The transactions in question, which are inseparable steps in a single integration process, in addition to simplifying the Banking Group's structure, will also allow the asset management team to be strengthened by acquiring specific expertise and maximising the cost and revenue synergies that may be achieved through the integration of Nextam's operating model.

Similar resolutions have also been passed by the governing bodies of the subsidiaries to be merged; the effectiveness of the contribution will be subject to the condition precedent of execution of the merger deed.

The transactions are subject to authorisation and to the customary legal, regulatory and statutory requirements.

## **CONTACTS:**

www.bancagenerali.com

Media Relations Michele Seghizzi Tel. +39 02 40826683

michele. seghizzi@bancagenerali. it

Investor Relations Giuliana Pagliari Tel.: +39 02 408 26548

giuliana.pagliari@bancagenerali.it

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> As a banking group, Banca Generali S.p.A. is not authorised for collective investment management in Italy, since it has concentrated its collective investment management activities in Luxembourg within BG Fund Management Luxembourg.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 8a+ Investimenti SGR S.p.A. is an independent Italian investment management firm that manages, among other assets, open-end funds under Italian law.

Fine Comunicato n.0856-7	Numero di Pagine: 3